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BCFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
February 21, 1963

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of General American 0il

Company of Texas for a waterflood project,
Eddy County, New lMexico. Applicant, in

the above-styled cause; seeks authority o
institute a waterflood project by the in-
jection of water into the Queen formation,
High Lonesome Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico,
through 16 wells in Sections 11, 12, 13 and

— — e b 2 BT N N ~ — .
14, Township 16 Soulh, Range 29 Zast.

e Vel St Vit Vs Nas N Vsl il Ve Vo at

BEFORE: Elvis A. Utz, LExaminer,

TRANSCRIPT OF HIZARING

Case 2755

MR, DURRETT: Application of General Awmerican COil

Corpany ot Texas f'or a waterflood project, IZddy County, New

is case?

Hevieco,
JR. RUSSZLL: Jobn ¥, Bu=e=ll, appearing for the appli-
cant, have one witness, Vr.e Hiliaer.
LR, TS Ay nhcye ollhor appoarances in b
{(Virmoss sworn,)
CRe UT4: Yo vay procecd, Mr, Russcll,

RAIULD IILLIR

/‘\-'1-‘/" - 4 o wiinoes YAatuvinmTy Yoo Dipmatr Ay Qreae -t
talied as 4a ‘.A.x.v_lAf,’*,o’ !‘d['.rlij oA ITST ULV 53Worn eSSl
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follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR, RUSSELL:
Q Will you state your name, address and name and address
of your employer?
A Raymond [iiller, Artesia, New Mexico. My employer is
General American Oil Company of Texas.
Q In what capacity are you emploved and for how long
have you been employed in that capacity?
A New Mexico District Engineer for eight vears.
Q Have you previously qualified to testify as an expert
by this Commission?
A I have.
Q Are you familiar with the application of General 0il
Company of Texas in Case 2755?
A T am.
Q Will you state the secticns and the formations and

3 )

the pocl in which you sesk teo dinitiate ithiis waterflood preject?

A Tt is wvortions of Sections 11, 12, 13 and all of
Section 14, Township 16 3outh, Ranze 29 Zast, . Itts the
izh Lonosome fool,

Q What formation?
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Q Is the applicant the owner and operator of the worke
ing interest of the leases covering these sections and the
formation?

A They are.

Q At what interval do you propose to inject water for
the secondéry recoveary of oil?

A The top of the sand in the highest well 1

/]
[}
D
D
O
[y
[
cu
[«{]

base of the sand in the lowest well is 214C.

Q What type of waterflood project do you propose to

initiate?
A We intend to initiate a peripheral waterflood.
(Wwhereupcn, Applicantts Exhibit
Ne. 1 was marked for identi-
fication.)
Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 1,

will you explain what that exhibit shows?

»

A It is a plat of a portion of Township 16 South; Range

)

-te

?2Q Zast and 30 Zast. Tt shows uhe lecaticn of General Americants

oroperty in the High Lonesome Pool. It depicts the wells that

1=

arc producing there and the lessees within ftwo niles of the pre-

nosed injection wells gnd ‘he Forrations from which all wells

:W",’ )un"’.,
(Whereupon, Applicantts Zxhibit

n, 2 was rarked for identi-
fication,)

it

P
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Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit 2, will
you please explain what that exhibit shows? -
A It shows our proposed flood plan and depicts the
3
z - injection wells, the wells we propose to convert to injection in
i
¢ | various stages and each well that will be converted in Stage 1,
g &2
-~ 2 or 3 is identified by a symbol.
gg Q Therets a different symbol for each well in each stage
Py
k 3 ?
e of your preoject?
=
&« A Yes.
Z, (Whereupon, Applicant's Exhi-
E: - bit No. 3 was marked for
& 23 identification.)
Q 8
: ‘o . S . hs .
g E: £y Q Referrins to what has been marked as Exhibit No, 3, is
i9
4 g °d : N
% that the well logs covering the three proposed injection wells
! Eg for Stage A, Stage 1, rather?
-
:$ A Tratts correct,
N
> ]
Eﬂ Q Waat information s stown on these logs?
Z 0 LI L [ 3 e B "1 b Wil 4
o A To fdentifies the well by loases, nawme, well nunber,
-5 s . . i s , .
= £3 section, township and vrange and location within tne section,
=y
;; b Tt shows the o1l or zas sands ov zones, important water sands,
< the casing record, rudding and cowenting record, the initial
sroduct on, any well stinumlation and ths “orrations sncountored
durine drilling of the vuell,
Q Now, all of the well lojs which will be offered into
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evidence contains that same information, do they not?
A That is correct.
Q Mr. Examiner, for the purpose of saving time we have

some twenty-three wells, all of which are identified in our

application by a stage in which they will be put on and it gives
the name and location of each of the wells. T would like to
include the application in the record to avoid the repetition of
describing every well.
MR, UTZ: That will be satisfactory.
Q  Now, that first exhibit contains, not the first exhibit,

tut Exhibit Ne. 3 contains three separate well logs, does it not?

A That*s correct,
Q Which is the three wells you propese to use in the
Stage 17
A Yes, sir.
Q Assumin; that Stage 1 of your proposed flood is success-<

ful, do you have any ovinion o how long i1i might te before you
would zo into Stage 27
A On, I should say screwhere in the neighborhood o

ninety days after cormenconant 207 fnjuonion

e . “rA
identification.)
W Refervinz te Sxhibtit llo, L, 1ls that the logs o the

—
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wells covering the proposed five injection wells to be included
in Stage No. 2?

.} It is.

Q Assuming the Stage No. 2 is succeséful, do you have any
opinion as to how long it would be after the commencement of
Stage 2 that you would move into Stage 3?

A Oh,'not more than six months to a year anyway.

{Whereupon, Applicantts Exhie-
bit No. 5 was marked for
identification.)

Q Referring to what has becn marked as Ixhibit 5, does

that exhibit contain the logs of the eight proposed injection

welis To be added in Stage No. 37
A It does. N
Q Now, the sixteen wells which have been covered by

these three exhibits are all shown on Exhibit No. 2 with a

aifferent designaiion for the wells in each stage, is that

corract?

A Thgat fs aonrrect,

Q When you have completed Stage 2 of the peripheral
flood, 4o voun fecl at "hig time that the information and results
o7 the flood may cause vou U chango your mind and go over

A Well, we naturally hepe to stay with the periphsral
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flood. I believe that this would be the proper method of
approach, but if information we receive during the first two
stages indicate that we should abandon the peripheral flood and
go to a pattern flood, why we will at that time.

Q And you have prepared plans accordingly?

A We have, yes, sir.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhid
bit No. 6 was marked for
identification,)

Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit 6, will
you exrlain that exhibit?

A Itts a plat depicting our flood plan No. 2, our
pattern plan, which is essentially 80-acre five-spot pattern
and if at the end of Stage 2 in the peripheral flood the early
history in the flecod so indicates that we can more properly

flood this area with a pattern flood, we will abandon our

]

eripheral plan and adopt this pattern flood,

Wrhen vou say you will ahar ion the peripheral flcod, you

referring

'y
3
@]

A Ves, sir. The wells for Stage 1 and Stage 2 arz common
tn Lotk the Tlood nlan ol 1 and Tiood plan Ho. 2, the peripheral

and ngltern Tlood,
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Q Referring -to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 7,
does that contain the logs of the proposed'seven injection wells
for Stage 3 of your flood project if you change from the
peripheral flcood to the pattern floocd?

A It does.

Q Will the pattern flood then include the three wells
covered by our Exhibit No. 3, which was Stage 1, and the five
wells covered by ZExhibit 4 which was the Stage 2 of the peri-
pheral flood?

A Yes.

Q Exhibit 6 show all fifteen wells to be included in the
different symbol for each stage?

pattern flood with a

A It

Q Will you please explain your plan of injecting water

into these various wells included in the proposed flood project?

A e prenose, of coursce, to pnll the presont string of
tubinzg, clean wells o to toial depth and run plastic coatad,
interpaliy plastic ccaied tubing, with a Hookwall packer and
rvdeaulic anchor, Tre botdior o0 tke tubing will be set within
fiZty Ffoet ol the totton e production string of casing in
each well,

Q In your opinion will there be any conmingling of any
of the waters which were found in any of the formations whicn




TRPERG

these wells were initially drilled?
A No, sir.
Q Will vou explain the reason for that?
L
Z3 A Well, in drilling of these wells the only or the major
zy water encountered is in the red sand in the upper member of the
10 p
g it
— Queen formation and in each case the production string of casing
Eg was cemented with encough cement tc come from the hundred to two
N
> hundred feet abcve that red sand water. The only other water ;
S v that occurred in these wells is in minor amounts above the salt |
= < section and it has either been cecmented or mudded ott in each
o &~ ok
. x -‘?? casSee.
4 Zm
E S s
: - A cu Q How many producing c¢il wells are located on the two
I z
b gj if
& ) . .
; lesases to be covered by this proposed waterflood project?
‘. x
B = .
B — A There are thirty.
o :? Q ATC SRC3e wells presenily 'u ihe stripper srago?
P
Eg A They are all marcinal a 3 stripper stage.
Qi Q Wpat ls the averagze rrodacticn 29 oil rer day for
< i- ‘
€3 3 these wells?
Q -
33 ,
" A For Janvary, 1963 ir was slizhtly lese ‘lan ten
3z
2 2
7 tarrcls pory well poer dgv,
i Q Have vou inixiated ceoopeorative lease line azrcements
with all operators which have produciang wells offsetiing your
picposed flood?

e
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A The only operator who has producing wells offsetting us
is Intermational 0il and Gas Corporation. We hafe verbally
agreed on a lease line cooperative plan. It is now being
drafted and will be executed in the near future.

Q You have reached agreement as to the agreement itself,
but it hasnft been physically executed, is that correct?

A nanuvart An Antnm
b ~ W . e NS T T o ey

{=te

A That is correct, They are going t
first, when we convert our first stage wells they are going to
convert their No. 4, which is located in the Sovntheast, Sountheast

of Section 15, and subsequently they will convert other wells,

I

another well, No. 3 McAllister, which is in the Northeast,
Northeast of Section 15. ZEssentially the plan is that each com=-

pany will have twe producers and two injeection wells on the

common lease line,

O
po
L

2
o
3

'3
0
]

Geclozical Survey as to the nroposed plan?
A ics, they have approved the centire plan and are withe
holding written approval on 1t until such time as we file Lhis

leasa lin~ asrecrent voiween General Arerican and International

Cil and Tae,
Q In vour ov'nispn will the grantiny of this appiication

resnlt in a maxinum recovery of oil from tkc leases and prevent

was’ e and onroioet correlagtive »izhis?

g g
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- ’ A Yes, sir.
o Q  Where will you obtain the water for this flood?
1
FR—
- ' A We intend to purchase it from Caprock Water Company.
! iy
*;{ = ic Q At what rate do vou anticipate that the water will be
) o
i L
- 2w injected?
I
¥
) A Well, during fillup why we probably will be from |
three to six hundred barrels per well per day. Of course, ;
' after we receive response, why injection volumes will be regu-
- lated by proration of the producing wells,
- < Will this water bC injected under pressure,and if so,
) gg what do you anticipate that the injection pressure will be?
tu A It will be under pressuare and, ch, I imagine some-
z5
- mE ,

wh2re in the neighborhocd of a thousand pounds, but we will

”~

If this application is approved, do you request that

[

atclc on the tasis of Rule 7017
A We do,

¥ Do you further raguest t

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE
PHONE 243 €40t

wed e
)
mn
1l
)
o1
=3
[
o+
ok
}.J
=

proved for the poripkeral f1ood and that the Conm

Jurisdiction of this cas. Toy the porpoce of siving administra-
tive aprroval o e chanse Tror fbhe porirnheral Tleod to the

ratterr Dloaod alfter the ~oovlor for ol Jigze 2 17 fhe oxperience
a! that tiroe detormines v ig wore Teasible to 7o to the pattern




T TR

T R
T

IER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

~
]
¢

DEARNLEY-MI

FARMINGTON, N, M,

BANTA FE, N. M,

N, M

ALBUQUERQUE,
PHONE 243 6691

PHONE 325-1182

PHONE 983.3971

fleod?
A We so request, yes, sir.
MR. RUSSELL: Mr. Examiner, I offer into evidence
Lxhibits 1 through 7.
MR, UfZ: Without cbjecﬁion, Exhibits 1 through 7

will be entered into the record.

(Whereupon, Applicantts Exhi-
bits 1 through 7 were ad=-

mitted in evidence.)
MR, RUSSELL: I have no further questions of the
witness.
R, UTZ¢ Are there questions of the witness?

CROSS FXANMINATION

BY MRe UTZ3:

Q Mr. Miller, what is the range of production on the

wells in this unii?

onr smallest well is slishtly less Lthan ona htgvrel per day.

Q no did von zay owacd the flood to the west?
£ v
A Iute International U1 and Cas Corporation.,  That

Kal PR 4 N - . .~ 2. - N
Tormerly Vestern Developriont Company.

Q Ts that Tlood operating under Rule 7017
A Yow the Mood that you have relerence e 1s 'he

General Western on further west, The International, 7tt's my

Wa s

[
S DT B ¢ 7 R W e o)



understanding that they have either already filed or are in the
process of filing an application to convert their McAllister

No. 4 to an injection well, but they have received no flood B
program yet. The General Western flocod to the west, I believe,

is the capacity type flood, but the entire property only makes

FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONF 325.1182

about 100 barrels of o0il per day so it's not a problem.

Q Do you intend to make any pressure tests on the :
casing of your injection wells? :
A Well, of course, most of these wells were fractured

during completing and they withstood pressure at that time. We

E
3
g.

E
B

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

o proposc to run this string of tubing with a packer and hydraulic
<y ancher and I don't believe, of course, we will pressure test it
Z
that way, but I think that any pressure tests of the casing as
‘ such are unnecessary in this case,
= Q You are <oing vo inject water through tubing in all
cases?
A Tes, sir, internglly plastis aoabed,
zé Q Five percent at the bettom of the tubing?
u;':
2w
gz~ A Wivhin Tifty Tecn o7 tho bobtor of the nroduction
|9} ~ -
23
("l - »
e shring, ycg, Sir.

Q Are a1l thcose apen holce completions?

A “hey are. Tho casing is set immediately atove the

D

"
©

nrose sand in dolomitic sirinzer that's rizsht above the sand,
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MR. UTZ: Are there other questions of the witness?
If not, the witness may be excused.
(Witness excused.)

MR. UTZ: Any other statements to be made in this case?

The case will be taken under advisement.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

4]
[3]

)
)
COUNTY OF BERNALILLC )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New
Mexico Cil Censervation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a

rue and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability,

1IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial seal

this lst day of March, 1963,

P
!

Cgpr X oigrepidicr—

- Y . P ) 7
Notary Public-Court Reporter
My commission expires:

June 19, 1963,

T ‘j,’\: in

7—? ol

..... ~ ..., BEXaniner
: onmission
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LAW OFFICES OF

HA‘N OFF‘CE occ sulTETiS :c:‘mrf.usoldfasmf Ia_utnmc

P.O.DRAWER 840

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO TELEPHONE 622-4 641
AREA CoDE 505

February 6, 1963

Mr. A. L. Porter

0il Ccnservation Commission
Post Office Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Torter:

Reference is made to our letter dated January 30, 1963, for-

warding the application of General American Oil Company of Texas
for a waterflood project. I tramsmit herewith in triplicate the
exhibits referred to in the application. Copies of these exhibits
will also be sent to the state engineer.

Very truly yours,

5 /7

qééz_z) (E%;ia21%9
ohn F. Russell

JFR:sah

Encl.
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LAW OFFICEZ OF

JoHN F RusseLwLL

SUITE 1010 SECURITY NATIONAL BANX SUILGING
P.O. DRAWER &40

ROSWELL,NEW MEXICO

January 30, 1963

0il Conservation Commission g
Post Office Box 871 |
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:*

We transmit herewith the Application of General American 0il
Company of Texas for a proposed waterflood project. It is
respectfully requested that this Application be accepted at
this time for filing to insure publication for the examiner's
hearing on February 21. The exhibits referred to will be fur-
nished not later than next week.

Very truly yours,

205 Gl

ohn F. Russell

JFR:sah

e : Enci.

cc: Mr, Frank Irby
Gencral American 0il Company of Texas

DOCKET M~ILED

-

Date }QL
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN-THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
GENERAL AMERICAN OIL COMPANY OF TEXAS
FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE INJECTION
OF WATER INTO THE QUEEN FORMATION FOR
THE PURPOSE OF SECONDARY RECOVERY IN
SECTIONS 11, 12, 13 and 14, TOWNSHIP
16 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, IN THE HIGH
LONESOME POOL, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

—
Case No. %2‘725j;

T N S’ N N’ S N wst Nt

APPLICATTION

COMES NOW General American 0i1l Coupany of Texas by
its attorney, John F. Russell, and states:

1. It is the owner and operator of the working interest
covering the Queen Formation underlying Sections 11, 12, 13 and 14,
Township 16 South, Range 29 East, in the High Lonesome Pool, Eddy
County, New Mexico.

2. It proposes to commence the injection of water in
the Queen Formation between the intervals of 1,990 feet to 2,140
feet.

3. 1t proposes to conduct a peripheral flood project in
three stages. The Injection wells for the first stage of such
peripheral flood ave described as follows:

First Stage

(1) Bosworth No. 2 in 14-16S-29%E - $Y0' irom South line and
2310' +vom East line

(2) Brewer No. 24 in 13-15S-29E - 1980' {rom South line and
1860 from West line

(3) Brewer No. 27 in 14-10S-2SE - 950' I[rom South line and
660' from West line
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Within approximately three months of the commencement
of the initial stage, it proposes to add the following injection
wells:

Second Stage

(4) Brewer No. 2 in 1Z-16S-29E - 660' from South line and 660'
from West line

(5) Brewer No. 14 in 13-16S-29E
from East line

1980' from North line and 1980

(6) Brewer No. 19 in 12-16S-29E
from East line

660" from South line and 1980

(7) Brewer No. 20 in 14-16S-29E
from West line

660' from North line and 1980!'

t

(8) Brewer No. 25 in 13-16S-29E
from East line

660' from North line and 990'

In the event the peripheral development proves feasibie,
Applicant then proposes to add the following injection wells:

Third Stage

(9) Brewer No. 3 in 14-16S-29E - 660' from North line and 1980' from
East 1line

Brewer No. 8 in 11-163-Z29E - 660' from South line and 660!
from East line

~~
r—-l
(@)
~

i

(11) Brewer No. 12 in 13-156S-Z9E
from West line

1950" from 3South line and 650G

(12) Brewer No. 1Z in 12-16S5-29E 604
from West line

from South line and 198&Q!

'
(@)
)
<

(13) Brewer No. 21 in 14-165-29E - 660' from North line and 660
from West line

(14) Brewer Ko. 23 in 14-163-29E - 050' from South line and 1530
from West line

(15) Brewer No. 26 in 12-165-29E
East line

from South line ¢nd 990' from

!

on
cN
<

-~

(16) Bosworth No. 4 in 14-165-29E - 990' from South llnc and 990!
frowm Busi line
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In the event, after the completion of the Second Stage,
the peripheral waterflood development does not prove feasible,

Applicant proposes to change to a pattern flood using the above

described injection wells for Stages One and Two and adding as
injection wells in the pattern flood the following wells:

Pattern

(1) Bosworth No. 1 in 14-16S-29E - 1980' from South line and
660' from East line

(2) Brewer No. 1 in 14-16S-29E
East line

660' from North line and 660"

(3) Brewer No. 5 in 14-16S-29E - 1980' from North line and 1980

from East line

(4) Brewer No. 7 in 13-156S-29E - 1980' from North line and 660°

from West line

(5) Brewer No. 9 in 13-16S-29E - 660' from North line and 1980' §
from West line i
(6) Brewer No. 13 in 14-16S-29E - 1980' from North'line and 660' é
trom West line :
(7 wer No. 18 in 14-165-29E - 1980' from South line and 1980’ {

O SRS s

4. Applicant atfaches hereto as Exhibit 1 a plat show-
ing the location of the injection wells for Stage One and also
showing the location of all other wells within a radius of two
miles from said proposed injection wells and tihe lessees within
said two mile radius,

5. 1t attaches hereto as Exhibit 2 a copy of the well
log for each of the initial proposed injection wells and the rec-

ord of the casing program of said proposed injection wells.
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6. Applicant proposes to flood the Queen Formation

at depths ranging from 1,990 feet to 2,140 feet from the sur-
facr at an approximate minimum rate of 300 barrels of water per
day per well and an agp:oximate maximum of 600 barrels of water
per well per day. The water used will be purchased from Caprock
Water Company. .

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that the Commission set
this matter down for hear ing before its examiner, publish notice
as required by law, and after hearing, issue its order authorizing
the injection of water as aforesaid.

Respectfully submitted,

GENERAL AMERICAN OIL COMPANY OF TEXAS

yhn F. Russell
Pgst Office Box 640
Roswell, New Mexico

Its attorney
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

March 6, 1963

Nxr. John Russell
Attorney at Law
rost Office Box 640
Romeall . Bew Mewice

Dear Mr. Russell:

Enclosed herewith is Commission Oxrder No. R~2443, entered in

. Case Bo. 2755, approving the General American 0il Company of
- Texas Righ Lonesome Waterflood Project.

Ascoxding ¢S COur calculations, when all of the various stages of
authorized injection wells have been placed on active injection,

! the maximum allowable which this project will be eligible to

receive under the provisions of Rule 70i-E-3 is as follows:

Stage X 546 barrxels per day
Stage ITI 1218 barrels per day
Stxge III (periphezal or pzttern) 1260 barrels per day

Plesase report any error in this calculated maximum allowable im-
mediately, both to the Santa Pe Office of the Commission and the
appropriate district proration office.

In order that the allowable assigned to the project may be kept
current. and in order that the operator may fully benefit from
the allowable provisions of Rule 701, it behooves him to promptly
notify both of the aforementioned Commission offices by letiex of
any change in the status of wells in the project area, i.e., when
active injection conmences, when additional injection or producing

iy po s L
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wells are drilled, when additional wells are acquired through
purchase or unitization, when wells have received a response 0
water injection, etc,

status of the project and the wells therein will be appreciated.

‘ Your cooperation in keeping the Commission so infozmsd as to the
U’] Very txuly yours,

m A. L. PON'ER, JX.,
’ Secretary-Director

@) ALP/DSH/ix

ccs Ar. K. L. AIMBLIOLG
0il Conservation Commission
Artesia, New Mexioo

Vi Case Pile 2755
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GENERAL AMERICAN OiL COMPANY OF TEXAS

MAIN OFFICE 0CC

A MAR 26 P 13 ?7 —on are
- ) LOoCo Hriims NEw MEXIOo

March 24, 1964

Mr. A, L. Porter, Jr. i
Secretary-Director

New Mexicc 0il Conservation Commission
P, 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

This is to notify you that General American 0il Company of Texas,
rursuant te Order No. R-2443, has initiated Stace II of its High Lone-
some Waterflood Project by commencing of water injectiion into Brewer

#20, on February 29, 1964, Brewer #2, #14, and #19 on March 6, 1964 and
Brewer #25 on March 23, 1964.

Forms C-127 will be filed with the District IT office when it be-
comes necessary to adiust allowables to any affected well,

Very truly yours,

GENERAL AMERICAN OIL COMPANY OF TEXAS

. 2 AN . .
ﬁ. #.Uﬁsard
District Superintendent
RJH/rlc
ce: r, i, L. Armstrong

0il Conservation Commission
Artesia, New Mexdico

cc: M. W, Krouskop
cc: File

st b s 7

AT
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GENERAL AMERICAN OIL COoOMPANY OF TEXAS

DISTRIOT OFFIOR

Mr- A. Lo Por’ter JI‘.
Secretary - Direcior K W /9
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission | /[ 7
« O. Box 871 i
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Dear Sir;
This is to notify you that the undersigned company, pursuant to Order No.
R-?1|43,_has initiated Stage I of our High Lonesome Waterflood Project by

commencing the injection of water into Brewer Nos. 24 and 27 and Bosworth No,
3, on October 1€, 1963,

When it becomes necessary to adjust the allouablé of any affected well,
a Form C-127 will be filed with the District II office.

Very truly yours,
GENERAL AMERICAN OII. COMPANY OF TEXAS

Ao Al !

e : By: ég {Z# M
+W," Heard

District Superintendent

cc: Mre M, L. Armstrong
0il Conservation Commission
Artesia, New Mexico

cc: N, W, Krouskop

ccs File
|y
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" CALLED BY THE OXL COMSERVATION
" THE womrvss OF CONSIDERING:

BY THE COMMISSION:

. February 21, 1963, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Blvis A. Utz.
. Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Consexvatiom Commission of New

i Mexico, hereinafier referred to as ths "Commission,” in accordanc
~with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rulee and Regulations.

_quorum being present, having congidared the application, the
- evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subjech

BEFORE THx OLL COMSERVATION COMMNISIION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE lﬂTTBR OF THE HEARING
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

CASE No. 2755
Order No. R-2443

_APPLICATION OF GENERAL NMERICAN OIL f
. COMPANY OF TEXAS FOR A WATERFLOOD |
' PROJECT, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THR COMMISSION

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on

NOW, on this_ 6th  day of March, 1963, the Commission, a

,mm__mmm-u.m,_bb_wﬁwwwm.

Blwvis A, Utz, and being fully advised in the premises,
FINDS: j

(1) That due public notice baving been given as required hy

b

matter thercof.

{2) That tha appliqant; Coanaral Amaricsn Nil cmany af
Taxas, seeks authority to institutc a2 peripheral three-stage
waterilood projact in the High Lonesome Pool by the injection of
watoer into the Guacn formation underlving Sections 11, 12, 13,
and 14, Township 16 south, xanga 29 Lagt, HyPM, BAdy Jounty, Maw
Moxico.

(3) <%hat tho epplicant alisc scaks authoricy to change to
a pattern waterficod at to rmiaation of ths second gtage of the
2ripheral f£lood i socizZactoxry recovary Lo ndst boing ackisvad,

(<) ihet thoe propoocd waterflcod projoct is foasible and
will oo dn thic dntovezi ol achioving growior ulticat: sucovery
oL oll.

(5) “hot the woain in tiey projooi mrea are in an advanced
state of d2plation and should p‘operly b2 classificd as Y"stripper®

wolls .

T R T W L O v - [
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CASE NHo. 2755
Order No. R-2443

(6) Mumtomaummmn

- the area, water imjection should be through tuding
. balow a packer set im the lower paxt olg cesing in all injec-

tion wells.

XX 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:
(1) That the applicant, General American 0il Company of

' Texas, 15 hexely authorized to imatitute a peripheral three-stage

waterflood project in the High lLonescme Pool by the injection of
water into the Cuean formation underlying Sectioms 11, 12, 13,
and 14, Township 16 south, Range 29 EBast, NMPM,

Eddy Couaty,
Hew lexico, through the following-described wella, and in the

following stages:
STAGR I
TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM

Boeworth Well No. 3, located 990 feet from the South
line and 2310 feot from the East line of Section 14;

Brewer Well No., 24, located 1980 feat from the Socuth
lins and 1980 feet from the Wast line of Section 13

Brewer Wall Ko. 27, located 990 feet Tfrom the South
line and 660 faet from the West line of Saction l4.
STAGE 11
TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 29 RAST, NMPM

Brawer wWell Ho. 2, located 660 foet From the South

line and £&80 £a0% fxom the Wast line of Seceian 127y

Breway wWell HMo. 14, located 1980 faeet £rom thz North
line and 1980 faeet from the zast line of section 13

Brewaer Well Lo, 19, located 660 feet from the south
line and 1980 feot Ffrom the #ast line of sceotion 123

Brower wall o, 20, located G660 f£fqoet from the North
linc and 1980 foot from the Vest line of sccticn 14;

Brawer W21l o, 25, located 6060 foot drow the dorth
lince and S$%U £ooi feom whe #Zast ilins of poction 13.

H
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CASE No. 2755

- Oxder No. R-2443

Brewer Well No. 3, located 660 feet fyom the Nexth
line and 1980 feet from the East lime of Sectiom 14)

Brewer Well Mo. 8, located 660 feet fyom the South
line and 660 feet from the East line of sectiom 1lls

Brewer Well No. 12, located 1980 feet from the South

- line and 660 feat from the West line of section 13

Brewer Well Ko. 15, located 660 feet from the South
line and 1980 feet from the West line of Section 12

Brewer Well No. 21, located 660 feot f£from the North
line and 660 feet from the VWest line of Sectiom ld;

Brewer Well No. 23, located 660 feet Zrom the South
line and 1980 feet from the West line of Section ldp

Brewer Well No. 26, located 660 feet from the south
line and 990 feet from the Bast line of Sectiom 12y

Bosworth Well No. 4, located 990 fset from the South
line and 990 f£f=ot From the 2ast line of section 14.

e s g e

{2) That in liom of Stage III above, the applicant is here-

by authorized to convert the waterflood projsct to a pattaxnetype
- £flood utilizing the following-described injecticn walls:

PATTERN

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH. RANGRE 29 RAST, WMDM

line and 660 If=ct f£rxom the 2act lins of Gection 14

Arewer wWell so. 1, located 850 faet from the Morth
line and 660 fueot from ths Zast liae of vection 14

Brewer Well Mo. 5, located 1980 IZest from thz North
linc and 1980 f£ast from the Sast line of szetion 14;

Broway wWell @o. 7, located 1980 f£=2=zt £rom tha North
Line ard 650 £zot Zrom the west line of daction 13

Brever Waell dNo. S, located 650 fzet from the North
and 1580 foot Zrom tho VWest line of sSection 13

Suwosth Well dHo. 1, located 1880 feet from the South

S S
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CASE No. 2755
Ordexr No. R-2443

Brewer Well No. 13, located 1580 feet from the Nocth
line and 660 feet from the Mest line of section 14

2 . Brower Well Mo. 18, located 1960 feet from the South

i
I
H
|
i
?

T : iine anhd 1980 feet from the West line of Section 14.
R ; (3) That all watex injectioa shall be i

tubing balow a packer set in the lowar part of the casing in all
- injection wells.

(4) That the waterflood project shall be govarned by the
- provisions of Rule 701, including the allowable provisions ;
thereof, and including the provisions with raspect tc expansion
- of the project.

‘ (5) That monthly progress reportc of the waterflood

nxroject hurein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission j
- in accordance with Rules 704 and 1119 of the Commission Rules i
and Regulations. ‘ | i

”’l - . .-
{5) That ju..-nu.-.v-.‘uu cf tiils Causs 18 Istaimea {0 whe i l

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deom wcessaty.si

raetd 2 3L dain AL 2Py arenimam A a3

DONE at santa Fe, Now Maxico, on the day and year haerein-
aboye designated,

STATE Of NEW MBXICO
CGIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

W

K M, CAMPRRLI,] Chairman

g P R e

//. S R E ’
ff Al Ll b O
3. 8. WALKER, Member

0L C2e.

- 71 -
A. L. Z'}JORTSR, Jr., \/A eYr LooZ
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